

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SALLY HOWE SMITH, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COURT CLERK FOR TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF
OKLAHOMA,

Petitioner,

v.

MARY BISHOP, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN DAVID LUTON
TULSA COUNTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
500 South Denver Avenue
Suite 900
Tulsa, OK 74103
(918) 596-4814

DAVID A. CORTMAN
BYRON J. BABIONE
Counsel of Record
DAVID AUSTIN R. NIMOCKS
JAMES A. CAMPBELL
KENNETH J. CONNELLY
KELLIE M. FIEDOREK
J. CALEB DALTON
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
15100 North 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
bbabione@alliancedefending
freedom.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

DECISIONS BELOW..... 2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 9

I. The Question Presented Is Exceedingly
Important..... 11

 A. Whether to Redefine Marriage Is an
 Important Question of Social Policy..... 13

 B. This Case Raises Important Issues of
 Democratic Self-Governance..... 17

 C. This Case Raises Important
 Federalism Issues Concerning the
 Authority of States over Marriage..... 18

II. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Decisions of this Court and Widespread Appellate Authority Upholding Man-Woman Marriage Laws.	21
III. The Tenth Circuit’s Constitutional Analysis Is Incompatible with this Court’s Precedents.....	22
A. The Tenth Circuit’s Fundamental-Rights Analysis Misconstrues and Contravenes Decisions of this Court.	22
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Means-End Analysis Conflicts with Decisions of this Court and Other Appellate Authority.	27
IV. This Case Is a Good Vehicle for Resolving the Important Question Presented.	30
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX:	
Tenth Circuit Opinion (07/18/14)	1a
District Court Opinion (01/14/14).....	97a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006)	28, 30
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	32
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	6, 10, 21
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	21, 22, 30
<i>Bishop v. Oklahoma</i> , 333 F. App'x 361 (10th Cir. 2009)	4, 32
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	17
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , Nos. 14-1167, 14-1169, 14-1173, 2014 WL 3702493 (4th Cir. July 28, 2014).....	21, 31
<i>Burns v. Hickenlooper</i> , No. 14-cv-01817-RM-KLM, 2014 WL 3634834 (D. Colo. July 23, 2014).....	12
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	10, 21-22, 30
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Estate of Bosch</i> , 387 U.S. 456 (1967).....	31

<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007).....	30
<i>Dean v. District of Columbia</i> , 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995).....	22
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	31
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	3-4
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013)	19
<i>Herbert v. Kitchen</i> , 134 S. Ct. 893 (2014).....	5
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....	30
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	33
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012)	28
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	28
<i>Jones v. Hallahan</i> , 501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. 1973)	22
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , No. 13-4178, 2014 WL 2868044 (10th Cir. June 25, 2014).....	6, 20, 22, 25, 27, 33

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	10, 25
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	10, 13, 26, 27
<i>In re Marriage of J.B. & H.B.</i> , 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. App. 2010)	22, 30
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	13
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)	28, 30
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	19
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	7
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	15
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	2, 17, 18
<i>Singer v. Hara</i> , 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. Ct. App. 1974)	22, 30
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	19

<i>Speight v. Presley</i> , 203 P.3d 173 (Okla. 2008)	32
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003).....	22, 28, 30
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976).....	21
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	10, 20, 26
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	29
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	30
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	2, 8, 10, 24
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....	13
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)	11, 31
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	10, 13, 26

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1	33
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3
Colo. Const. art. II, § 31	12
Kan. Const. art. XV, § 16	12
Okla. Const. art. II, § 35	3, 4, 5

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 2403	2, 3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 14-15-102	19
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 15-22-105	19
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 3	3
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 20-1-101	12

Other Authorities:

Peter L. Berger & Thomas Luckmann, <i>The Social Construction of Reality: A Treatise in the Sociology of Knowledge</i> (1966)	14-15
Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)	11, 25
William Blackstone, Commentaries	14

- Defining Marriage: State Defense of Marriage Laws and Same-Sex Marriage*, National Conference of State Legislatures (July 28, 2014), <http://www.ncsl.org/research/human-services/same-sex-marriage-overview.aspx>1, 11
- Eirini Flouri & Ann Buchanan, *The Role of Father Involvement in Children's Later Mental Health*, 26 J. Adolescence 63 (2003)..... 16
- Robert P. George et al., *What is Marriage?* (2012)..... 15
- John Locke, *Second Treatise on Civil Government* (1690)..... 14
- Elizabeth Marquardt et al., *My Daddy's Name is Donor: A New Study of Young Adults Conceived Through Sperm Donation* (Institute for American Values 2010) 15
- Jane Mendle et al., *Associations Between Father Absence and Age of First Sexual Intercourse*, 80 Child Dev. 1463 (2009) 16
- Barack Obama, *Obama's Speech on Fatherhood* (June 15, 2008), http://www.realclearpolitics.com/articles/2008/06/obamas_speech_on_fatherhood.html..... 16
- G. Robina Quale, *A History of Marriage Systems* (1988)..... 13-14

- Irving G. Tragen, *Statutory Prohibitions against Interracial Marriage*, 32 Cal. L. Rev. 269 (1944).....27
- Lynn Wardle & Lincoln C. Oliphant, *In Praise of Loving: Reflections on the “Loving Analogy” for Same-Sex Marriage*, 51 How. L.J. 117 (2007).....27
- Noah Webster, *An American Dictionary of the English Language* (1st ed. 1828)..... 11, 25
- James Q. Wilson, *The Marriage Problem* (2002)14
- Michael Winter, *Lawsuit Challenges North Dakota Gay Marriage Ban*, USA Today, June 6, 2014, <http://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2014/06/06/north-dakota-same-sex-marriage-ban/10082033/> 12
- Witherspoon Institute, *Marriage and the Public Good: Ten Principles* (2008) 15
